
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting 

Buckinghamshire County Council 
and Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee

Date & time Place Contact
Wednesday, 25 
September 2019 at 
12.15 pm

County Hall, 
Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, 
HP20 1UA

Ben Cullimore
Room 122, County Hall,
Penrhyn Road, Kingston 
upon Thames, KT1 2DN
020 8213 2782
ben.cullimore@surreycc.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, e.g. large print or braille, or another language, 
please either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, 
Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or 
email ben.cullimore@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Ben Cullimore on 020 
8213 2782.

Members of the Committee:
Denise Turner-Stewart (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Fire and Resilience, Surrey 

County Council) (Co-Chairman) and Noel Brown (Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
and Public Health, Buckinghamshire County Council) (Co-Chairman)

Advisory Members:
 David Harmer (Surrey County Council) and Jean Teesdale (Buckinghamshire County Council)



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 MARCH 2019

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

(Pages 5 
- 10)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter:

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any inte
[...]
ING ISSUES FOR TRADING STANDARDS

It is recommended that the Joint Committee endorses the approaches 
regarding the selling of knives to under 18s and the enforcement of road 
weight restrictions, as laid out in the reports.

(Pages 
75 - 78)

10 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey 
County Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 
28 March 2020.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Tuesday, 17 September 2019

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 



Page 4 of 4

switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation.



Page 1 of 5

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS 
SERVICE COMMITTEE held at 11.30 am on 28 March 2019 at Committee 
Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 25 September 2019.

Elected Members:

* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman)
* Noel Brown (Co-Chairman)
*           Richard Walsh (non-voting)
            Jean Teesdale (non-voting)

In attendance

Amanda Poole, Deputy Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire County 
Council and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service

David Pickering, Public Health and Compliance Manager, Buckinghamshire 
County Council and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service

1/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Cllr Jean Teesdale. 

2/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [10 OCTOBER 2018]  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.

3/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4/18 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4]

5/18 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]

There were none.

6/18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]

There were none.

a PETITIONS  [Item 4c]

There were none.

7/18 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5]

Key points from the discussion:

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 of 5

1. Officers noted that the ‘Trading Standards Tobacco Work’ item 
recorded for the next meeting was a legal requirement to be 
considered. It was further noted that the Buckinghamshire County 
Council (BCC) and Surrey County Council (SCC) inter-authority 
agreement stated that an item on ‘Budget and Performance’ should be 
considered frequently.

RESOLVED:

The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme. 

8/18 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 6]

Key points from the discussion:

1. In regards to action A8/17, Members felt it was reasonable to assume 
that the lack of public attendance to Committee meetings were due to 
the lack of contentious items being considered. It was agreed that 
officers should concentrate of encouraging public engagement outside 
of Committee meetings by communicating the service’s key 
messages, including providing advice around the avoidance of rogue 
traders, to members of the public at the various officer-run 
‘roadshows’. 

2. In regards to action A2/18, officers informed Members that, due to the 
ongoing national negotiations related to ‘Brexit’, it would be 
appropriate to reconsider performance indicators once stability had 
resumed and future procedures were clearer.   

RESOLVED:

The Committee agreed the actions tracker. 

9/18 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 7]

Witnesses:
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager – Regulation 

Key points from the discussion:

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 
noted the following details: 

 That the data included in the report was correct up to two 
weeks before publication.

 The service’s performance was positive against key 
performance indicators.

 That all key performance indicators with numerical goals were 
met.

 That the confiscations through the Proceeds of Crime Act were 
higher than in recent years. 

 That the number of convictions of Money Laundering was 
currently 12 and was expected to rise to 14 by the end of the 
year.  

Page 6



Page 3 of 5

2. In regards to convictions, Members asked if it was usual practice for 
officers to publicises convictions with the aim of deterring future crime. 
Officers stated that the service worked closely with communication 
teams in each Authority and that it aimed to encourage press 
coverage where possible. Some examples of press coverage could be 
found on page 29 of the agenda. 

3. The Committee discussed opportunities to increase volunteering in the 
service. It was noted that volunteering hours had decreased from 
2,282 hours in 2017/18 to 1,756 hours in 2018/19. Members further 
discussed the opportunity to cooperate with Fire & Rescue services in 
each Authority with the aim of encouraging further volunteer 
engagement. Members also suggested encouraging public 
volunteering at the various officer-run ‘roadshows’. 

4. Members discussed the ‘Ports Project’ which involved the detention of 
unsafe goods at the point of entry where it was noted that it was an 
efficient and effective way to protect consumers from potentially 
harmful products. When considering the graphs in the report, it was 
noted that the chart on page 37 presented the number of individual 
items inspected, and that the chart on page 38 presented the number 
of inspection visits to ports. Members further noted that fulfilment 
centres could not be held accountable for incompliant products 
passing through services. 

5. Members noted that the number of nuisance calls had increased due 
to the increased number of call blocking units installed. 

6. Members discussed the service’s key performance indicators where it 
was raised that the indicators may not accurately reflect the 
development and progress of the service due to the goal’s being out of 
the service’s control. The Committee asked that this be considered 
when assessing the key performance indicators in the future. 

7. The Committee agreed that a report on ‘emerging risks’ for the service 
be considered at a future meeting. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

A1/19 -  Officers to consider the opportunity to link with the Fire & Rescue 
services in each Authority to create a joint volunteer recruitment programme 
and for progress to be reported at the next meeting of the Committee. Officers 
to also consider how the service could encourage public volunteering at the 
various officer-run ‘roadshows’. 

A2/19 - The Committee agreed that a report on ‘emerging risks’ for the service 
be considered at a future meeting. 

RESOLVED:

The Trading Standards Joint Committee:

i. Noted that Service’s performance 
ii. Noted the Service’s currently financial position 

10/18 BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AND SURREY TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY  [Item 8]

Witnesses:

Page 7



Page 4 of 5

Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager – Regulation 

Key points from the discussion:

1. Members noted the report and its contents. 

RESOLVED:
 
The Trading Standards Joint Committee endorsed the amended Enforcement 
Policy. 

11/18 OFFICIAL FOOD STANDARDS AND FEED CONTROLS SERVICE PLAN 
2019-2020  [Item 9]

Witnesses:
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager – Regulation 

Key points from the discussion:

1. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with a brief 
summary. It was noted that officers were currently working on 
infographics with the aim of better presenting the data in the Plan. 

2. The Committee discussed the Trading Standards service cooperation 
with the National Food Crime Unit of the Food Standards Agency. 
Members noted that the process for the service and unit collaboration 
would become clearer once the unit had become more established.  

3. When discussions the Staff Development Plan, Members asked for 
details of apprenticeships taking place in the service. It was noted that 
there was currently two filled apprentice posts. It was asked that 
information relating to apprenticeships in the service be included in 
future reports. 

4. Officers informed the Committee that the Trading Standards service 
sometimes worked in cooperation with Public Health to share best 
expertise and ensure a coherent message. 

5. It was noted that the Animal Feed external audit, which had been 
ongoing for the last three years, had recently come to a close.  

RESOLVED:

The Committee approved the Official Food Standards and Feed Controls 
Service Plan 2019-20. 

12/18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10]

The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 25 September 
2019. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 5

The Committee recognised that this was Cllr Richard Walsh’s last meeting as 
a Member of the Joint Trading Standards Committee and thanked him for his 
commitment to the Committee’s work over the four years that he was a 
member. 

Meeting ended at: 1.00 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC 
Trading Standards Joint Committee

25 September 2019

Forward Work Programme

Purpose of the report:  

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme.

Introduction:

A Forward Work Programme recording agenda items for consideration at future 
Trading Standards Joint Committee meetings is attached as Annex A.

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to review and agree the Forward Work Programme.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact: Ben Cullimore, Democratic Services Assistant 

Contact details: 020 8213 2782, ben.cullimore@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 11

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This forward plan is subject to ongoing review and may be amended depending on external events and 
Government policy

Annex A – Forward Work 
Programme

September 2019 – Formal public meeting 

Item title: Trading Standards Tobacco Work
The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to:

Consider the report as a reflection of activity over the financial year 2018-19 and 
consider enforcement activities which may be undertaken in 2019-20.

Item title: Budget and Performance
The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to:

Note the Service’s performance and current financial position.

Item title: Emerging Issues for the Joint Trading Services
The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to:

To consider the emerging issues for the Trading Standards service.

Item title: Joint Volunteer Recruitment Programme
The 
Committee 
will be asked 
to:

To note progress on the opportunity to link with the Fire & Rescue services in 
each authority to create a joint volunteer recruitment programme and on how 
officer-run roadshow have encouraged volu
[...]
.

PERFORMANCE DETAILS:

1. The performance of the joint service is measured through seven key 
performance indicators, which are detailed in the attached full year 
performance report, and some of the information is also given in the attached 
performance snapshot.

2. There are no statutory performance indicators for Trading Standards and 
there is no performance benchmarking data available for comparison. 
Following the National Audit Office report on “Protecting consumers from 
scams, unfair trading and unsafe goods” published in December 2016, the 
Association of Chief Trading Standards Officers (ACTSO) have developed a 
new national Impacts and Outcomes Framework for Trading Standards. This 
was reported on formally for the first time for the 2018-19 year and our 
response is attached as Annex C.

3. The Joint Committee are invited to note the volatility of the performance 
outcomes, particularly in relation to KPIs 1, 2 & 7. This volatility is illustrated in 
the quarterly breakdowns of the first KPI but is relevant across each of these 
measures. Individual case outcomes, which often have been preceded by 
months or years of work, significantly affect the overall performance.

4. All the Key performance Indicators with numerical targets were met in 2018-
19. These include:

 KPI 1 – increasing the financial savings for residents as a result of our 
interventions and investigations, which moved from £559,435 in 2017-
18 to £776,424 in 2018-19, showing a 38.8% increase.

 KPI 4 – increasing the number of Primary Authority Partnerships, 
which moved from 90 at the end of 2017-18 to 103 at the end of 2018-
19 – a 14% increase.  

 KPI 5 – increasing the number of trader approval schemes which 
moved from 3,361 at the end of March 2018 to 3,729 at the end of 
March 2019 – an 11% increase.

5. A key priority for the Service is protecting the most vulnerable, increasing the 
financial savings for residents and stopping rogue traders operating in 
Buckinghamshire an
[...]
ckering, Team Manager – Regulation, 01372 388779

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND SURREY 
COUNTY COUNCIL

TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 25 SEPTEMBER 2019

LEAD 
OFFICER:

DAVID PICKERING

SUBJECT: EMERGING ISSUES FOR TRADING STANDARDS 
A) SALES OF KNIVES TO UNDER 18S

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

The Criminal Justice Act 1988 makes it an offence to sell to a person under 18 any 
knife or knife blade. The legislation can be enforced by Trading Standards and the 
police.

The increase in knife related deaths has made the prevention of the sale of knives 
to under 18s a higher priority

We have in the past carried out joint operations with the police to test trader’s 
ability to prevent such sales and found that sales have been made.

A recently published survey of attempted purchases nationwide found a 15% 
failure rate: https://www.tradingstandards.uk/news-policy/news-
room/2019/retailers-urged-to-do-more-to-stop-the-sale-of-knives-to-under-18s

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that:

The Joint Committee endorses Trading Standards working with the police on 
this issue and to carry out the test purchase operations suggested in this 
report.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

Knife crime is a life changing and serious issue which is increasing. By working in 
partnership with the police to prevent sales we are reducing and making the supply 
of knives more difficult.

DETAILS:

1. We propose to carry out joint test purchase operations with the police in both 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey before April 2020 from a variety of premises. 
We will use information and intelligence gathered by us and the police to 
target these visits. We will liaise with Surrey Police to attempt a minimum of 
15 test purchases and Thames Valley Police to attempt a minimum of 10 test 
purchases.

Page 79

Item 9

https://www.tradingstandards.uk/news-policy/news-room/2019/retailers-urged-to-do-more-to-stop-the-sale-of-knives-to-under-18s
http
[...]
OINT COMMITTEE 

DATE:  25 SEPTEMBER 2019 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

DAVID PICKERING 

 

SUBJECT: EMERGING ISSUES FOR TRADING STANDARDS  

B) ENFORCEMENT OF ROAD WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS  

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 allows Local Authorities to introduce weight 
restrictions on roads when it is considered appropriate.  
 
Vehicles ignoring the weight restrictions cause inconvenience and hazards for 
residents living near the affected roads and also cause disproportionate damage to 
the roads that are unsuitable to carry the weight. This results in more frequent 
costly repairs needed and if a bridge is damaged can also cause significant delays 
and additional wear and tear on other roads whilst repairs are carried out. 
 
Both Trading Standards and the police can enforce the legislation. However, the 
pressures and demands of other priority and high risk areas has meant that 
resources have not been available to do so in recent years. Trading Standards do 
not have the power to stop vehicles whereas the police do, so working in 
partnership is an effective way to resource the work on behalf of affected 
communities. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Joint Committee endorses the pilot operation in Surrey and 
support a pilot operation in Buckinghamshire. 

2. The Joint Committee considers any issues arising from these 
operations in a subsequent report to be brought to the Joint 
Committee in Spring 2020.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:  

 
We have received complaints from several local communities about unsuitable 
vehicles potentially illegally using weight restricted roads. 

 

DETAILS: 

1. We will carry out a pilot operation to target potential offenders in an area that 
has been identified in Surrey in early October. This will be a joint operation 
with Surrey Police and will look at vehicle safety and tachograph compliance 
in addition to road weight compliance. Appropriate action will be taken to 

Page 81



f

Minutes of the meeting


13

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS 
SERVICE COMMITTEE held at 12.15 pm on 25 September 2019 at County 
Hall, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP20 1UA.

The meeting started at 1.00 pm.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
25 March 2020.

Elected Members:
*In attendance

*Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) Surrey County Council
*Noel Brown (non-voting) Buckinghamshire County Council
*Gareth Williams (Co-Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council
*David Harmer (non-voting) Surrey County Council

In attendance

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire County Council 
and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service

Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire 
County Council and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service

Wendy Morgan-Brown, Head of Registrars, Coroners, Archives and Trading 
Standards, Buckinghamshire County Council

13/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

There were no apologies.

14/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 MARCH 2019  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.

1. It was noted that the 5th bullet point under item 7; 9/18 Performance 
and Joint Service Budget, should read “That the number of convictions 
was currently 12…” as the figure referred to the number of a variety of 
convictions, not solely money laundering.

The minutes were signed by the Chairman.

15/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

16/19 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4]

17/19 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]

There were none.



14

18/19 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]

There were none.

19/19 PETITIONS  [Item 4c]

There were none.

20/19 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:  

There were none.

Key points from the discussion:

1. It was noted Brexit was on the forward plan.
2. The Joint Volunteer Recruitment programme would be a verbal 

update.
3. March 2020 – An updated enforcement policy would be presented 

before the new Buckinghamshire Council goes live on 1 April 2020.  
4. Food and Feed Control Plan to be added to March 2020.
5. Emerging Issues report to be a standing item on the forward plan.
6. Consumer White Paper report to be added – date to be confirmed.

RESOLVED:  The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme.

21/19 ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:  

There were none.

Key points from the discussion:

1. The minutes of the previous meeting provided an update on the 
discussion of item A8/17; it was agreed that the item would be 
removed from the tracker.

RESOLVED:  The Committee agreed the actions tracker.

22/19 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 7]

Declarations of interest:  There were none.

Witnesses:  
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards
Steven Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards

Key points from the discussion:

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary.  
Members noted the following points:



15

 The report related to the performance for 2018/19 plus the 
performance for Q1 of 2019/20.

 All the key performance indicators (KPIs) with numerical 
targets were met in 2018/19.

 The other key performance indicators showed how well the 
service was performing against priority areas.

 A wide volatility range was evident in KPI 2 – Protect residents 
by stopping rogue traders operating in Buckinghamshire and 
Surrey.

2. In regards to KPI 2, Members asked if the trend was seasonally driven.  
Officers stated that it was not seasonally driven; some offences 
happened all year round whereas for some there was a slight seasonal 
variation e.g. the spring time showed a rise, however this did not 
correlate to the outcomes after investigation and the court process as 
there is wide variation in how long this takes. Members stated it would 
be useful to have a chart showing when an issue took place and when 
it was brought to trial to see if there was pattern of offending.  The 
officer explained that an increasing number of cases tended to have 
multiple elements such as fraud and money laundering. 

3. The number of volunteer hours had increased in 2018/19 and was high 
in Q1 of 2019/20.  The officers had been in discussion with the Fire 
Service in Surrey with the aim of encouraging further volunteer 
engagement.   Surrey County Council posted volunteering roles as a 
job opportunity and found that volunteers who were engaged tended to 
return, particularly if they had a specialist interest.  Buckinghamshire 
County Council tended to recruit volunteers through local events e.g. 
illicit tobacco roadshows and anti-scam talks.  It was noted that 
members of the street associations were only counted in the 
volunteering hours if they had been involved in certain tasks e.g. 
providing a scam awareness talk.  The officer explained that they were 
keen to increase the number of volunteer hours devoted to priority 
areas rather than increase the number of volunteers; the preference 
was for quality rather than quantity.

4. The KPIs would be reviewed post-Brexit and would tie in with the 
Association of Chief Trading Standards Officers (ACTSO) Impacts and 
Outcomes Framework. 
 

5. Trading Standards Inputs and Outcomes Data Return - ACTSO was 
encouraging a voluntary approach across the country to focus on three 
objectives which fitted with local authority priorities.   Local authorities 
were being asked to collect data and a national data summary would 
be published, possibly in November 2019, depending on the Brexit 
situation.  The officers requested feedback on what was thought to be 
useful or not useful in the report.  A Member commented that objective 
2 – Supporting the Local Economy, should be more specific, e.g. the 
non-commercial local economy, as a huge part of the economy did not 
pay any taxes.  The report mentioned that “…. services are collectively 
supporting consumers and honest business nationally” but thought it 
should be more explicit and should state the period covered.  Officers 
agreed a consolidated briefing note would be provided after every 
meeting.  



16

6. In response to a query from a Member, officers confirmed the data was 
not yet available for item 1.9.4 in Objective 2; Supporting the Local 
Economy.

7. The Chairman commented on the healthy number of Primary Authority 
Partnerships and asked about the cost of servicing the partnerships.  
Officers explained that all costs and overheads were covered in the 
cost recovery mechanism and that the Service was ensuring to 
maximise what could be included in the charging regime.  Reputation 
was what the service sold business on and was the reason it was 
priced at the top end of local authorities who do this work.

8. Budget – the Trading Standards budget summary on page 47 showed 
that the service was on track but there was a risk of an emerging 
pressure of £100K by the end of the financial year due to impacts of EU 
Exit on the service income and work.  This was the first time since the 
creation of the joint service that officers had felt the need to express a 
risk of an overspend; the officers stressed they would be taking steps 
to manage it.  There was the possibility of receiving some funding from 
Surrey County Council related to Brexit and officers would also be in 
discussion with Buckinghamshire County Council.  A member asked 
whether there would be a risk to the public if the required legislation 
(which had not been passed as anticipated due to parliamentary time 
being taken up with Brexit matters) remained in limbo; the officers 
confirmed that it would not constitute a risk to the public; it was 
primarily an income issue.  The legislation issue would apply across the 
country and would be an additional role to deliver.  As part of mitigating 
the risk of an overspend, staff had not been replaced when vacancies 
had arisen and the risk was expected to reduce over the next six 
months.  

Actions/ further information to be provided:

KPI 2 – Officers to consider providing a chart to show when the issues 
occurred and the length of time taken to be brought to trial.  

A consolidated briefing note to be provided after every meeting.

RESOLVED:  

The Trading Standards Joint Committee:

I. Noted the Service’s performance.
II. Noted the Service’s current financial position.

23/19 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK  [Item 8]

Declarations of interest:  

There were none.

Witnesses:
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards
Steven Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards



17

Key points from the discussion:

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary.  
Members noted the following details:
 Tackling the sale of illicit tobacco was a high priority due to the 

public health implications.  
 The link between the Trading Standards Service and the Public 

Health led strategies on smoking reduction and tobacco control.  
 The recent legislation on vaping.
 The work carried out during 2018/19; i.e. the number of visits to 

premises in Surrey and Buckinghamshire and the number of illicit 
tobacco roadshows.  Sniffer dogs were sometimes used when 
visiting premise as some traders went to significant lengths to hide 
the illicit tobacco.  The illicit tobacco roadshows raised awareness 
that anyone buying illicit tobacco was fuelling the economy; people 
were encouraged to tell Trading Standards Officers where they 
obtained their illicit tobacco.  

2. A member asked if there was capacity to increase visits to premises 
with sniffer dogs.  Officers stated that the visits were always 
announced and that the sniffer dogs had been reasonably successful.  
Sniffer dogs were also used at the roadshow events.  A member 
suggested summer fetes could be used to run roadshow events. 

3. More roadshows are planned to be carried out during 2019/20, along 
with more sniffer dog days.

4. The Trading Standards officers were in discussion with the Public 
Health teams to try and find more intelligence about which shops are 
selling illicit tobacco to enable the Trading Standards Service to target 
work and be as effective as possible.

5. Prosecutions were being carried out on those traders found with illicit 
tobacco.  A Member suggested this be publicised.  The Officers 
confirmed that the Communications team helped write their press 
releases for any convictions.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

Officers to consider running illicit tobacco roadshows at summer fetes.

RESOLVED: 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee:

I. Considered the report as a reflection of activity over the financial year 
2018/19

II. Endorsed the activities which would be undertaken in 2019/20.



18

24/19 EMERGING ISSUES FOR TRADING STANDARDS  [Item 9]

Declarations of interest:  

There were none.

Witnesses:
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards
Steven Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards

Key points from the discussion:

a. Sales of Knives to Under 18s

1. Officers introduced the “Sales of Knives to Under 18s” report and 
provided a brief summary.  Members noted the following details:

 The Committee had been briefed previously on, the police led, 
Operation Sceptre and the level of sales of knives to persons 
under the age of 18.   

 It was noted that a date had been arranged in October 2019 to 
carry out an operation with the Police in Surrey, but the location 
was unknown at the time of the meeting.  Officers reported that 
last year Trading Standards was reliant on the Police approaching 
them with information.  Operation Sceptre was now more 
established but a Member felt the service needed to be more 
proactive on acting on intelligence and having input into the area 
to be targeted.  The Member also commented that the sale of 
knives to persons under 18 was an established issue rather than 
an emerging issue.  Officers explained that the focus had moved 
from the sales of cigarettes to the sale of knives.

2. A Member asked if there was a policy to carry out the operation jointly 
with the police.  Officers explained that Trading Standards worked with 
the police, partly because of Operation Sceptre, and also to help 
develop the relationship with the police for test purchases in 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey.  The police cadets were used to attempt 
to buy knives and would probably also be used for test online sales.

3. Trading Standards tended to enforce the legislation and carry out any 
prosecutions that resulted.

4. Officers acknowledged that there was always more that could be done 
but it would take away resources which were already stretched.

5. The government had identified the top ten areas in the country for 
knife crime and had increased resources in these areas.  However, 
neither Buckinghamshire nor Surrey was in the high risk top ten.  
Trading Standards had managed with existing resources.  After a brief 
discussion on resources and target areas; the Chairman stated that 
targeting was valid but did not feel more resources were required in 
this area; he would prefer to see more resources on scam awareness.   



19

Actions/ further information to be provided:

Officers to investigate the areas to target in Surrey and liaise with the Youth 
Offending Service.

RESOLVED: 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee endorsed Trading Standards working 
with the police on this issue and to carry out the test purchase operations as 
suggested in the report.

b. Enforcement of Road Weight Restrictions

Key points from the discussion:

1. Officers introduced the “Enforcement of Road Weight Restrictions” 
report and provided a brief summary.  Members noted the following 
details:

 Neither the Trading Standards Service nor the police had engaged 
actively in this area for a number of years due to a lack of 
resources.  

 There were local concerns over heavy weight vehicles causing 
harm to bridges and damaging infrastructure.  

 Officers had worked in partnership with the Surrey Heath Police 
division to investigate two locations and would use the information 
learned.

 The pilot aimed to raise the profile of what could be undertaken 
and also act as a deterrent.

2. It was noted that the pilot could open up a potential demand which the 
Service would struggle to meet.  

3. A member commented that the Police needed to be behind the 
scheme as otherwise it would be seen as wasting time; the Member 
also suggested issuing a joint letter to Thames Valley Police and 
Surrey Police; it was agreed this should wait until after Brexit.

4. Oxon were installing an ANPR camera to check vehicles; however, 
officers explained that it could be quite complex to enforce and 
expensive.  It would involve a large investment to put in place as there 
was the cost of the cameras, licensing and GDPR procedures to 
comply with.  There were also exemptions which would apply. 

5. The building of HS2 and the third runway at Heathrow would result in 
many more heavy vehicles on the roads in the county and it was 
agreed it would be useful to monitor the situation and receive feedback 
on the pilot scheme.



20

Actions/ further information to be provided:

Officers to consider issuing a joint letter to Thames Valley Police and Surrey 
Police after Brexit.

RESOLVED: 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee;

I. Endorsed the pilot operation in Surrey and supported a pilot operation 
in Buckinghamshire.

II. Considered any issues arising from these operations in a subsequent 
report to be brought to the Joint Committee in spring 2020.

25/19 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10]

The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 25 March 2020.

Meeting ended at: 2.25 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


